

71461-9

71461-9

NO. 71461-9

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

JOHN F. KLINKERT,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE
CRIMINAL JUSTICE TRAINING COMMISSION,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

JOHN C. HILLMAN
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA #25071
800 5th Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 464-6430
OID #91093

2012 JUN 12 PM 2:43
 COURT OF APPEALS
 DIVISION I
 FILED
 CLERK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

IV. ARGUMENT6

 A. Standard Of Review.....6

 B. The State Of Limitations Was Triggered On November 18, 2009, When CJTC Identified Records It Withheld And Provided An Exemption Log Explaining Why The Records Were Exempt From Public Disclosure7

 C. The Trial Court Properly Dismissed The Case Because The Statute Of Limitations Expired Prior To The Filing Of The Lawsuit14

 1. Klinkert’s lawsuit was appropriately dismissed as untimely pursuant to the one-year statute of limitations set forth in the PRA.....14

 2. Klinkert’s lawsuit was untimely even under the “catch-all” two-year statute of limitations set forth in RCW 4.16.130.....15

 3. The three-year statute of limitations in RCW 4.16.080(6) does not apply because the PRA provides for a different limitation on actions.....18

V. CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burton v. Lehman</i> , 153 Wn.2d 416, 103 P.3d 1230 (2005).....	7
<i>Dep't of Corrections v. Bartz</i> , 173 Wn. App. 522, 297 P.3d 737 (2013).....	16, 19, 20, 21
<i>Greenhalgh v. Dept. of Corrections</i> , 170 Wn. App. 137, 282 P.3d 1175 (2012).....	7, 14
<i>Johnson v. Dep't of Corrections</i> , 164 Wn. App. 769, 264 P.3d 216 (2011).....	17, 18
<i>LaMon v. Butler</i> , 112 Wn.2d 193, 770 P.2d 1027, <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 814 (1989).....	7
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Society v. Univ. of Wash. (PAWS II)</i> , 125 Wn.2d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (1994).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Rental Housing Ass'n v. City of Des Moines</i> , 165 Wn.2d 525, 199 P.3d 393 (2009).....	8, 9
<i>San Juan County v. No New Gas Tax</i> , 160 Wn.2d 141, 157 P.3d 831 (2007).....	6
<i>Tobin v. Worden</i> , 156 Wn. App. 507, 514, 233 P.3d 906 (2010).....	17, 18

Statutes

RCW 4.16.080(6).....	14, 18, 19
RCW 4.16.130	14, 15, 18, 19
RCW 42.56	15
RCW 42.56.070(1).....	12

RCW 42.56.210(3).....	8, 10
RCW 42.56.520	7
RCW 42.56.550(6).....	passim
RCW 43.101.085(6).....	2
RCW 43.101.095(1).....	2
RCW 43.101.095(3).....	11
RCW 43.101.105(d).....	2
RCW 43.101.135	2, 3, 11
RCW 43.101.400(1).....	passim
RCW 43.101.400(4).....	3

Rules

CR 12(b)(6).....	7
